Note 31: Additional Financial Instruments Disclosure (Cont.)
31.1  Interest Rate Risk (Cont.)
Sensitivity
As CVC expects interest rates to decrease by 50 basis points during the 2020 financial year (2019: 50 basis points higher), at
reporting date the impact for the 2018 financial year on CVC, with all other variables held constant, would be:

 Decrease of 50 bp Increase of 50 bp
 $ $

2019
Net profit 104,655 -
Equity increase 104,655 -

2018
Net profit - 106,250
Equity increase - 106,250

31.2  Price Risk
Equity Securities Price Risk
CVC has investments in listed securities which could be adversely affected if general equity market values were to decline.
CVC also has investments in unlisted securities however these are less susceptible to movements in value as a result of
market sentiment as they are valued based on operational fundamentals. CVC does not hedge its exposure to the risk of a
general decline in equity market values, believing that such strategies are not cost-effective.

Sensitivity
At reporting date, if equity prices had been 10% higher/(lower) while all other variables were held constant the impact
would be:

 Increase of 10% Decrease of 10%
 $ $

2019
Net profit/(loss) 5,451,174 (5,451,174)
Equity increase/(decrease) 5,451,174 (5,451,174)

2018
Net profit/(loss) 6,073,743 (6,073,743)
Equity increase/(decrease) 6,073,743 (6,073,743)

76

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 31: Additional Financial Instruments Disclosure (Cont.)
31.3  Credit Risk Exposure
Credit risk refers to the loss that CVC would incur if a debtor or counterparty fails to perform under its obligations. The
carrying amounts of financial assets recognised in the statement of financial position best represent CVC’s maximum
exposure to credit risk at reporting date. CVC seeks to limit its exposure to credit risk by performing appropriate
background investigations on counterparties before entering into arrangements with them and to seek collateral with a

[…]

Considering the quantum of the investments in absolute terms as well as relative terms compared to CVC’s total investment
portfolio it is not cost-effective to hedge against foreign exchange fluctuations.

At balance date CVC had the following exposure to the United States dollar, New Zealand dollar and British pound that is not
designated as cashflow hedges:

  2019 2018
  $ $

Financial assets
Financial assets at amortised cost  3,339,171 3,117,171
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  4,632,763  3,810,139

  7,971,934  6,927,310

Foreign currency sensitivity
CVC is exposed to the US dollar (USD), New Zealand dollar (NZD) and British pound (GBP). The following table details CVC’s
sensitivity to a 10% change in the Australian dollar against the respective currencies with all other variables held constant as
at reporting date for unhedged foreign exchange exposure. A positive number indicates an increase in net profit/equity.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the
volatility observed on a historic basis and market expectations for future movement.

 Net profit/(loss) Equity increase/(decrease)
 2019 2018 2019 2018
 $ $ $ $

USD
Increase in AUD of 10% (151,412) (155,559) (151,412) (155,559)
Decrease in AUD of 10% 185,059 190,128 185,059 190,128

NZD
Increase in AUD of 10% (212,493) (280,400) (212,493) (280,400)
Decrease in AUD of 10% 259,713 160,412 259,713 160,412

GBP
Increase in AUD of 10% (63,079) (16,943) (63,079) (16,943)
Decrease in AUD of 10% 77,097 20,708 77,097 20,708

78

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 32: Fair Value Measurements
The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities of CVC are approximately equal to their carrying values. No financial
assets or financial liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form.

Judgements and estimates were made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments and non-financial assets
that are recognised and measured at fair value in the financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of
the inputs used in determining fair value, CVC has classified its financial instruments and non-financial assets into three